

15 SC 316/2025
STATE Vs. KRISHAN KUMAR SINGH
FIR No. 171/2025
PS Neb Sarai
U/S-103(1) of them Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (BNS)
CNR-DLST01-010525-2025

10.12.2025

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Kedar Yadav a/w Mr. Rahul Yadav and Ms. Sanya Verma, Advocates for accused.

Mr. Archit Arora, learned Legal Aid Counsel a/w complainant in person.

Mr. Anoop Kumar Mishra, Advocate a/w PW Om Shankar @ Uma Shankar in person.

1) Pursuant to previous order dated 27.10.2025, the complainant, Latesh visited the office of South District Legal Services Authority, Saket Courts, New Delhi and a counselling report dated 06.12.2025 of the counsellor, South, DLSA is received. The aforesaid counselling report is taken on record.

2) On enquiry from the complainant, Latesh, she confirms that she is willing to record her testimony.

3) Heard.

4) Matter be kept back to be taken up after recording the testimony in Item No. 14 SC No. 501/2022 titled as State v. Dharmender.

At 1622Hrs.

Present: As above.

- 1) PW1 Latesh partly examined-in-chief. Recording of testimony examination-in-chief of PW1 Latesh is deferred as it is already 1623Hrs. The testimony has been read over to the witness in compliance of Section 278 CrPC.
- 2) PW Uma Shankar, who is present in Court is discharged and his mobile number has been retained and he will be informed telephonically about the next date of hearing as it is observed that at this stage recording of testimony of PW1 will still take sometime to conclude. PW Rahul Kumar is also discharged unexamined for today. PW1 Latesh is bound down for tomorrow.
- 3) To come up for further recording of testimony of PW1 Latesh on date already fixed i.e. **11.12.2025**.
- 4) At this stage, supplementary chargesheet received. Let the same be tagged along with main chargesheet and be listed for date already fixed i.e. 11.12.2025.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/10.12.2025