

2 SC 316/2025

STATE Vs. KRISHAN KUMAR SINGH

171/2025

(Neb Sarai)

Under Section -103(1) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (BNS)

CNR-DLST01-010525-2025

29.01.2026

At 1005Hrs

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

None for accused.

1) Mr. Babu Lal, Medical Record Technician, AIIMS Trauma Centre is present.

2) As per service report, summons stand served upon PWs Dr. Imran Khan, Dr. Keerti Deep Balhara, Dr. Ajay Kumar Jat, ACP Mukesh Kumar Jain, Record Clerk PCR Command Room, MHC(M) and IO/Insp. Rakesh Kumar. None is present on their behalf.

3) Exemption request received on behalf of IO/Insp. Rakesh Kumar citing that he has been deployed for security arrangement at Gandhi Smriti in Beating Retreat Ceremony, 2026.

4) Matter be kept back for remaining PWs and UTPs.

(From 1045 Hrs to 1225 Hrs)

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Accused Krishan Kumar Singh produced from JC.

EB

Mr. Kedar Yadav, learned counsel for accused.

PW ACP Mukesh Kumar Jain, Draughtsman, No. D-253, Southern Range, Office at PS - Greater Kailash, New Delhi in person.

PW Dr. Imran Khan, Junior Resident, DMC No. 33192, at Institute of Liver and Billary Sciences (ILBS) Hospital, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi in person.

PW Babu Lal, Medical Record Technician, Employee Code No. – E0900691, AIIMS Trauma Centre, New Delhi in person.

PW HC Mohit Singh, Belt No. 449/SPC (Special Cell), Present Posting at Special Cell/NDR Range, office at Sadiq Nagar, New Delhi.

- 1) PW- 4 ACP Mukesh Kumar Jain examined, cross examined and discharged. The statement of PW-4 was read over to him in compliance of section 278 CrPC.
- 2) PW-5 Dr. Imran Khan examined, cross examined and discharged. The statement of PW-5 was read over to him in compliance of section 278 CrPC.
- 3) PW-6 Babu Lal examined, cross examined and discharged. The statement of PW-6 was read over to him in compliance of section 278 CrPC.
- 4) PW-7 HC Mohit Singh examined, cross examined and discharged. The statement of PW-7 was read over to him in compliance of section 278 CrPC.

- 5) Issue fresh summons to PW Ct. Balram mentioned at serial No. 29 and HC Rakesh mentioned at serial No. 22, concerned IO and MHC(M) with case property for next date of hearing.
- 6) Now to come up for PE on date already fixed i.e. **30.01.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/29.01.2026